

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF,

THE VULCAN SOCIETY INC., for itself and
on behalf of its members, JAMEL
NICHOLSON, and RUSEBELL WILSON,
individually and on behalf of a subclass of
all other victims similarly situated seeking
classwide injunctive relief;

ROGER GREGG, MARCUS HAYWOOD, and
KEVIN WALKER, individually and on behalf
of a subclass of all other non-hire victims
similarly situated; and

CANDIDO NUÑEZ and KEVIN SIMPKINS,
individually and on behalf of a subclass of
all other delayed-hire victims similarly
situated,

PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS.

CIV. ACTION No. 07-cv-2067 (NGG)(RLM)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FINAL ENTRY OF AMENDED MONETARY
RELIEF CONSENT DECREE AND RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

III. NOTICE OF FAIRNESS HEARING..... 3

IV. SUMMARY OF OBJECTIONS..... 5

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

VI. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Response to Objections to Settlement Amounts (Appendix C: Category 1)..... 9

 B. Response to Objections to Individual Back Pay Awards Based on Allocation Methodology (Appendix C: Category 2) 13

 1. Claimants Are Not Entitled to Back Pay Awards That Equal What They Would Have Earned as Firefighters (Appendix C: Category 2-a).. 14

 a. Nonhire Claimants Are Not Entitled to Back Pay Awards That Equal What They Would Have Earned as Firefighters..... 14

 b. Delayed-Hire Claimants Are Not Entitled to Back Pay Awards That Equal What They Would Have Earned During Their Months of Delay 15

 2. The Court Ordered Interim Earnings to Factor into the Individual Back Pay Awards for Nonhire Claimants (Appendix C: Category 2-b)..... 17

 3. Interim Earnings Were Not Part of the Delayed-Hire Claimants’ Individual Back Pay Award Calculations (Appendix C: Category 2-c).. 18

 4. Priority Hires Should Not Receive Greater Back Pay Awards Than Nonhire Claimants Who Were Not Appointed by the FDNY (Appendix C: Category 2-d) 19

 C. Response to Objections to the Calculation of Individual Awards (Appendix C: Category 3)..... 20

 1. Back Pay Awards Should Be Recalculated for Nonhire Claimants for Whom Additional Interim Earnings Information from Railroad Employers Was Provided or Unnecessary (Appendix C: Category 3-a). 20

2.	The Correct Damages Category Should Be Used for Claimant 200000337 (Appendix C: Category 3-b)	22
3.	Claimant 200007062’s Request to Withdraw His Claim for Relief Should Be Granted (Appendix C: Category 3-c).....	23
4.	Interim Earnings Should Not Be Discounted When Calculating Back Pay Awards (Appendix C: Category 3-d).....	24
5.	Correct Appointment Dates Were Used to Calculate Months of Delay (Appendix C: Category 3-e).....	25
6.	Additional Fringe Benefits Expenses Submitted After the Deadline Should Not Be Considered (Appendix C: Category 3-f).....	26
D.	Response to Objections to the Withholding of Employee Pension Contributions from Back Pay Awards (Appendix C: Category 4)	27
E.	Response to Irrelevant Objections (Appendix C: Category 5)	29
F.	Response to Blank or Unknown Objections (Appendix C: Category 6)	30
G.	Response to Non-Objections (Appendix C: Category 7).....	30
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acha v. Beame, 531 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 11

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... 11

Berkman v. City of New York, 705 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 11

Catlett v. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n, 828 F.2d 1260 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 14, 19

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989) 11

Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., 424 U.S. 747 (1976)..... 11

Ingram v. Madison Square Garden, Inc., 709 F.2d 807 (1983) 14, 19

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) 11, 13

Kirkland v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. Servs., 711 F.2d 1117(2d Cir. 1983)..... 8

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R., 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) 14, 19

United States v. North Carolina, 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999) 8

Vulcan Soc’y v. City of New York, 96 F.R.D. 626 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)..... 8

Wal-Mart v. Dukes, No. 10-277, 2001 WL 2437013 (U.S. June 20, 2011) 14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(n)..... 3, 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(n)(1)(A)(ii)..... 3

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5.2(a)..... 2

LIST OF APPENDICES

- Appendix A: List of Claimants Who Submitted Objections
- Appendix B: Objection Forms and Other Documents Submitted by Claimants (Exhibits 1-101)
